

Lex on 8/21/2016 FINED: \$250

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION

The post race sample collected on 8/21/2016 at The Red Mile from 8th race #3 Rocknroll Wildcat was found to contain Phenylbutazone at a concentration of .4 ug/ml and Flunixin at a concentration of 5.7 ng/ml. Mr. Anthrop is fined \$250.00. Fines not paid within 7 days of the action date may result in additional fines and or suspension.

BANTA, DAVID J HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1969

Har on 9/7/2016 FINED: \$1,000

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

Trainer David J Banta, being trainer of record on the horse ISE THE BY BOY, is fined \$1000.00 Dollars and ISE THE BY BOY is placed on the Steward`s List for 14 days for failing a pre-race test on September 7, 2016. Any horse that tests at a level over 12.3 with Lasix is positive and is declared unfit to race. ISE THE BY BOY tested at a Base Excess Level of 13.6 and 12.6 mmol/L. DHRC rule: 8.9.14.2.1; 8.9.14.2.3. After 14 days this horse must pass a blood gas test and re-qualify to compete in purse events. DHRC rule: 8.9.15.1.1; 8.9.15.1.2. Fines are to be paid within 10 days written ruling. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written ruling. Mr. Banta had a judge`s hearing on September 12, 2016 at Harrington Raceway.

CAMAC, D W FELTON, DE YOB 1961

Har on 8/16/2016 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 8/19/2016

JUDGMENT

Mr. Daniel W Camac is no longer in compliance with the Division Of Revenue in the State of Delaware and as a result is summarily suspended. Mr. Camac shall remain suspended until the DHRC Judges are notified by the Division of Revenue that he is back in full compliance with their requirements. DHRC rule: 10.2.3; 10.2.3.1

Status as of 8/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Daniel W Camac is in good standing with the Delaware Department of Revenue as of August 19, 2016.

CAMPBELL, GARY R GARDINER, ME YOB 1966

ScD on 8/17/2016 FINED: \$250

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-35 Trainer GARY CAMPBELL is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio

State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-35. While in the paddock on August 17, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Campbell did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by failing to obey instructions from a racing official. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

CAREY, DANNY W
PHL on 9/9/2016

MCFARLAND, WI **YOB 1987**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/13/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

EVANS, CHRISTINA LYNN
Nfld on 7/25/2016

DOVER, OH **YOB 1986**
FINED: \$750
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #835603 collected at the Knox County Fair (Mt Vernon, Ohio) on 7/25/16 from the horse Snowson was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 114+-8 nanograms per milliliter of plasma and furosemide at a concentration of 119+-13 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Thresholds (flunixin: 20 nanograms per milliliter and furosemide: 100 nanograms per milliliter) for these two substances as adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$450.00). A fine of \$500 is for the flunixin overage and a \$250 fine for the furosemide overage. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-01(B)(4)(b) 18-02 18-99

HARRIS, CALVIN L
TRR on 9/6/2016

FOREST, MS **YOB 1994**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/6/2016

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Mr. Harris is suspended for failure to pay fines and return purse money from rulings J2016-005 (\$500.00 fine and \$825.00 purse money) and ruling J2016-010 (\$1000.00 fine and \$700.00 purse money)

JACKSON, RICHARD W

VERNON, NY

YOB 1953

PcD on 7/16/2016

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Ruling# 16055C Richard W. Jackson, is hereby fined FIFTY (\$50.00) dollars, for Falsifications to the State Horse Racing Commission license application, in violation of PA Code Title 58 § 185.33(2)(vi). Please send a certified check or money order payable to: "The State Horse Racing Commission" and mail to one of our racetracks listed below. State Horse Racing Commission The Meadows P.O. Box 427 Race Track Road Meadow Lands, PA 15347 State Horse Racing Commission Pocono Downs 1280 Highway 315 Wilkes Barre, PA 18702 State Horse Racing Commission Harrah`s Philadelphia Casino& Racetrack 1001 Harrah`s Blvd Chester, PA 19013 Please note that failure to pay this fine by September 24, 2016, may result in the suspension of your license. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision as set forth in 58 Pa. Code §§ 183.404 (a). The mailing address for an appeal is: State

JARBO, WILLIAM THOMAS

GRATIS, OH

YOB 1967

ScD on 7/26/2016

**LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION
(BUTE/LASIX)**

Fayette County Fair O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer WILLIAM JARBO is hereby issued a written warning for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #835410 taken from the horse CAVIART VALLEY and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 11, 2016, showed a concentration of Flunixin at 28 +/- 2 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. Due to the level of Flunixin and Mr. Jarbo`s past record, the Board of Judges at Scioto Downs felt that a warning was the appropriate course of action.

JOSEPH, JAMIE LYNN

OTISVILLE, NY

YOB 1985

PcD on 8/28/2016

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Ruling # 16056C Jamie Joseph, is hereby fined FIFTY (\$50.00) dollars, for Falsifications to the State Horse Racing Commission license application, in violation of PA Code Title 58 § 185.33(2)(vi). Please send a certified check

the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-16.(a). After driving No. 7 LOST FOR WORDS in the seventh race on August 27, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Page did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by using improper language to a racing official. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

PICCA, PASQUALE

BALDWIN PLACE, NY

YOB 1960

PRc on 6/30/2016

REVOCATION(REV) AS OF 9/13/2016

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

On 8/31/16 Mr. Pasquale Picca was ordered and agreed to per Ruling No. 1080-16 to pay a fine of \$500.00 and return all purse monies won (\$ 2250.00) to the offices of the MGC for a positive post race test sample containing elevated levels of METHOCARBAMOL. After exercising his right to a split sample and re confirmation of the elevated results above the allowed threshold, Mr Picca , agreed to pay all fines and return all purse monies by 9/6/16. This agreement was made via telecon with the judges at 1:50 PM at Plainridge Park Casino on 8/29/16. Mr. Picca`s license is hereby suspended and he is denied all access and racing privileges at Plainridge Park Racetrack & Casino until said fines are paid in full.

RAY, JERRY L

WILKES BARRE, PA

YOB 1961

PHL on 12/15/2015

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 9/7/2016**

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

PA CODE 58-183.391 Failed to pay his fines (\$500) in a timely manner. Ruling #15204CD dated 11/13/2015

Status as of 9/7/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - 58-183.343 Mr. Ray having paid his past due fines ruling #15204CD and 15226CD is restored to good standing in PA.

SHOLTY, GEORGE W

VOORHEES, NJ

YOB 1965

PcD on 8/16/2016

**FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample number 295800 collected at Pocono Downs after race #14 on 8/16/16 from the horse Exotic Beach was found to contain dexamethasone. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. He is fined \$1000.00 and there is a loss of the

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES YR on 9/10/2016 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
BERRY, PATRICK D PHL on 9/4/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	MONROE, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1976
CAMPBELL, GARY R Nfld on 8/30/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	GARDINER, ME FINED: \$50	YOB 1966
CUMMINGS, TAMMY S PRc on 9/6/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1974
DAVIS, FRANK J PRc on 9/6/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	SOMERSWORTH, NH FINED: \$100	YOB 1991
DOWNING, CHARLES A Nfld on 9/12/2016 FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION	NORTHVILLE, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1955
EISENHOWER, JOSEPH M SR. PHL on 9/7/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	ELMER, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1951
EVANS, CHRISTINA LYNN Nfld on 8/31/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	DOVER, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1986
GIVENS, LESLIE O PHL on 9/2/2016 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	SEAFORD, DE FINED: \$400 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1960
GREEN, CLIFTON C PHL on 9/7/2016 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED	EAST EARL, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1963

HERSHBERGER, CRIST W Nfld on 9/7/2016 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	PARMA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1976
HITEMAN, DALE P HoP on 9/6/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MICHIGAN CITY, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1956
KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K ScD on 8/31/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION Nfld on 9/3/2016 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$250	YOB 1978
LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A PRc on 9/6/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	WINCHENDON, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
LOVE, ISSAC D Lex on 9/8/2016 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE	BRANDON, MS FINED: \$25	YOB 1990
MARSTON, ROBERT D PRc on 9/6/2016 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	NEW GLOUCESTER, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
MILLER, BRETT A PHL on 9/11/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	NEW RINGGOLD, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1973
MURPHY, MIKE C HoP on 8/30/2016 OTHER	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$25	YOB 1946
POLISENO, CARLO J Har on 9/7/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	DOVER, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1960
PORFILIO, ANGELA G Nfld on 9/12/2016	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1973

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
Nfld on 9/12/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED		
RUCKER, ADAM CLINTON	CAMPBELL HALL, NY	YOB 1981
PHL on 9/6/2016	FINED: \$250	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
SHETLER, ANDY R	CHESTERFIELD, IN	YOB 1973
HoP on 9/9/2016	FINED: \$200	
	HORSE PLACED 10	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
SMITH, JOEL EUGENE	VALPARAISO, IN	YOB 1956
HoP on 9/7/2016	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
SODANO, NICHOLAS V	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1959
PcD on 9/10/2016	FINED: \$200	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
SUGG, JOHN DUKE	DESHLER, OH	YOB 1971
Rchwd on 9/4/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
VARNUM, LUKE A	GREENE, ME	YOB 1954
Scar on 9/12/2016	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/13/2016 THRU 9/15/2016	
	HORSE PLACED 5	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
VINCENT, JUSTIN OWEN	FELTON, DE	YOB 1987
Har on 9/8/2016	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
WECKSTEIN, KENNETH B	OCEAN CITY, MD	YOB 1952
RcR on 9/13/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR	LASALLE, MI	YOB 1962
Nfld on 9/12/2016	FINED: \$50	

LATE DRIVER CHANGE